

No. 425A21-2

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF)
EDUCATION; et al.,)
Plaintiffs,)

and)

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG)
BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
Plaintiff-Intervenor,)

and)

RAFAEL PENN, CHARLOTTE-)
MECKLENBURG BRANCH OF THE)
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE)
NAACP *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs-Intervenors,)

v.)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA and)
the STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
Defendants-Appellees,)

and)

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG)
BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
Realigned Defendant,)

and)

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official)
capacity as President *Pro Tempore* of)
the North Carolina Senate, and)
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official)
capacity as Speaker of the North)
Carolina House of Representatives,)
Intervenor-Defendants.)

From Wake County
No. P21-511

PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS' APPELLANT BRIEF

INDEX

INDEX..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 2

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE
REVIEW..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

 I. The Constitutional Right to a Sound Basic Education 10

 II. The State’s Failure to Provide a *Leandro*-Conforming
 Education..... 11

 III. The WestEd Report 12

 IV. The Comprehensive Remedial Plan..... 13

 V. The June 2021 Order 14

 VI. The November 2021 Order 15

 VII. The Trial Court’s April 2022 Remand Order: The State Budget
 Fails to Adequately Fund the CRP 17

ARGUMENT..... 21

 I. On Remand, the Trial Court Exceeded Its Authority by
 Modifying the Transfer Provisions of the November 2021
 Order. 21

 A. Relevant Proceedings Below Demonstrate a Narrow
 Remand that the Trial Court Exceeded. 23

 B. The Trial Court’s Removal of the Transfer Provisions of the
 November 2021 Order Exceeded Its Jurisdiction on Remand
 and Should be Voided..... 27

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

D & W, Inc. v. City of Charlotte,
268 N.C. 720, 152 S.E.2d 199 (1966)..... 23, 29

Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State,
358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)..... *passim*

Joyner v. Joyner,
256 N.C. 588, 124 S.E.2d 724 (1962)..... 28

In re K.S.,
274 N.C. App. 358, 852 S.E.2d 909 (2020)..... 29, 30

Leandro v. State,
346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)..... 5, 7, 10, 14

In re Parkdale Mills,
240 N.C. App. 130, 770 S.E.2d 152 (2015),
rev. den., 368 N.C. 284, 776 S.E.2d 200
(2015)..... 30

Romulus v. Romulus,
216 N.C. App. 28, 715 S.E.2d 889 (2011)..... 22, 28

SED Holdings, LLC v. 3 Star Properties, LLC,
250 N.C. App. 215, 791 S.E.2d 914 (2016)..... 28

Upton v. Upton,
14 N.C. App. 107, 187 S.E.2d 387 (1972)..... 27

Statutes

Gen. Stat. § 1-277..... 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-294..... 28

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27, N.C 10

2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 180 *passim*

No. 425A21-2
